

No. 99-1240

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 2000

---

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY,  
OF ALABAMA AND THE ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICIA GARRETT AND MILTON ASH,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT L. BURGENDORF JR.  
University of the District of Columbia  
David A. Clarke School of Law  
4250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Building 38, Room 204  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 274-7334

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ADA WAS THE CULMINATION OF 25 YEARS OF METHODOICAL CONGRESSIONAL STUDY OF DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY AND THE APPROPRIATE REMEDIES TO ADDRESS SUCH DISCRIMINATION .....	5
A. Congressional Investigation and Information Base .....	6
1. Hearings .....	6
2. Congressionally Commissioned Studies .....	6
3. Other Resources Before Congress .....	10
4. Overall Documentary Base for the ADA .....	11
B. In Enacting the ADA, Congress Addressed a Documented Pattern of Discrimination by States That Falls Within Its Power to Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment .....	11
1. Congress Addressed a Documented Pattern of Discrimination by the States .....	11
a. Congressional Findings .....	11
b. Documentation of State Discrimination .....	13
2. The Documented Pattern of Discriminatory State Actions Warranted Legislative Action Under Congress’s Section 5 Authority .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
II. IN CONSIDERING AND PASSING THE ADA, CONGRESS NEGOTIATED AND CRAFTED MODEST, CONGRUENT, AND PROPORTIONAL REMEDIES FOR IRRATIONAL AND UNFAIR DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY .....	20
A. The ADA Prohibits Irrational and Unfair Discrimination by the States .....	20
B. Simply Proscribing Intentional Differential Treatment Because of Disability Would Achieve a Mere Facade of Formal Equality, Not Real Equality in the Form of Meaningful Equal Opportunity .....	22
1. Identical Treatment Can Result in Discrimination.....	24
2. Exclusion and Other Egregious Deprivations on the Basis of Disability Often Occur in the Absence of Hostile Animus.....	25
C. Congress Negotiated and Crafted Modest, Congruent, and Proportional Requirements and Coverage .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX OF CONGRESSIONALLY COMMISSIONED STUDIES OF DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2162 (1999) .....	29
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	8, 24, 25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	3, 19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	30
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Service</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2133 (1999) ....	29
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2139 (1999).....	5, 29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973</i> , 29 U.S.C. §794a .....	22
<i>The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	22
<i>The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat.1619 .....	22
<i>Vocational Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1965</i> , Pub. L. No. 89-333, 79 Stat. 1282 (1965) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(3), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 102-569, tit. I, § 101, 106 Stat. 4346.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 781 (1994) .....	1, 8
29 U.S.C. § 791 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 793 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	22
29 U.S.C. §§ 794(b)(1)(A)-(B).....	22

	<b>PAGES</b>
42 U.S.C. §§ 3604(f)(2)(B)-(C) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9) .....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 12102(2) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 12132, 12131(1)(A) & (B) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12213 .....	23
Pub. L. No. 86-380, 73 Stat. 703 (1959) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 93-516, §§ 300-306, 88 Stat. 1631 (1974).....	7, 17
Pub. L. No. 95-444, 92 Stat. 1067 (1978) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 98-221, tit. I, § 142, 98 Stat. 27 (1984), codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 781 .....	8
Pub. L. No. 100-630, tit. II, § 205(a), 102 Stat. 3310 (1988) .....	5
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1) .....	23
28 C.F.R. 35.164 .....	23

**PAGES****LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES**

H.R. 4498, 100 th Cong. 2d Sess. (1988).....	8
S. 2345, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., 134 CONG. REC. 9379-9382 (1988) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 1 (1990) (Committee on Public Works and Transportation) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990) (Committee on Education and Labor) .....	6, 9, 11, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990) (Committee on the Judiciary).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 4 (1990) (Committee on Energy and Commerce).....	6
S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 16 (1988) (Labor and Human Resources Committee), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 18</i> .....	22
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	6, 9, 11, 24
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the House Comm. on Public Works and Transportation, 101st Cong. (1990)</i> .....	6
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing on H.R. 4498 Before the Subcommittee on Select Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 100th Cong. (1988)</i> .....	9
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcommittee on the Handicapped, 101st Cong. (1989)</i> .....	9
117 CONG. REC. 45974 (1971) (statement of Rep. Vanik) ...	26

	<b>PAGES</b>
118 CONG. REC. 526 (statement of Rep. Percy).....	26
134 CONG. REC. 9599-9600 (1988) (statement of Rep. Coelho).....	8
135 CONG. REC. S 10790 (Daily Ed. Sept. 7, 1989) (remarks of Sen. Dole) .....	5
135 CONG. REC. S 10713 (Daily Ed. Sept. 7, 1989) (statement of Sen. Harkin) .....	28
135 CONG. REC. S 10715 (Daily Ed. Sept. 7, 1989) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	28
136 CONG. REC. H 2429 (Daily Ed. May 17, 1990) (statement of Rep. Bartlett).....	28
136 CONG. REC. H 2639 (Daily ed. May 22, 1990) (statement of Rep. Dellums).....	30
136 CONG. REC. S 9686 (Daily Ed. July 13, 1990) (statement of Sen. Harkin) .....	28

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, DISABILITY RIGHTS MANDATES: FEDERAL AND STATE COMPLIANCE WITH EMPLOYMENT PROTECTIONS AND ARCHITECTURAL BARRIER REMOVAL (1989).....	8, 9, 15, 16
Nancy Lee Jones, <i>Judicial Decisions Discussing “Program or Activity Receiving Federal Funds” Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Before and After Grove City College v. Bell</i> , Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress (1985).....	6
Nancy Lee Jones, <i>Overview of Major Issues Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> , Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress (1985).....	6

**PAGES**

Nancy Lee Jones, <i>Proposed Coverage of Handicapped Persons By Title VII of the Civil Rights Act: An Analysis of H.R. 370</i> , Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress (1985).....	6, 7
Louis Harris and Associates, <i>The ICD Survey of Disabled Americans: Bringing Disabled Americans into the Mainstream</i> (1986).....	10
Louis Harris and Associates, <i>The ICD Survey II: Employing Disabled Americans</i> , (1987) .....	10, 11
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON THE HANDICAPPED, ON THE THRESHOLD OF INDEPENDENCE (Andrea H. Farbman ed., 1988).....	8, 11, 13
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON THE HANDICAPPED, TOWARD INDEPENDENCE (1986).....	6, 8, 11, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27
Noakes Associates Architects, <i>Access Maryland: Handicapped Accessibility Survey</i> (prepared under State contract) (1980).....	14
<i>Report of the Presidential Commission on the Human Immunodeficiency Virus Epidemic</i> (1988).....	10, 11
Ronald Reagan, <i>Memorandum to the Attorney General</i> , April 30, 1982 .....	17
Robert L. Burgdorf Jr., “Substantially limited” <i>Protection from Disability Discrimination: The Special Treatment Model and Misconstructions of the Definition of Disability</i> , 42 VILL. L. REV. 409 (1997).....	28
Task Force on Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to Empowerment: The Report of the Task Force on Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities</i> (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 21, 26



**PAGES**

U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, ACCOMMODATING THE SPECTRUM OF INDIVIDUAL ABILITIES (1983) .....	7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 19, 26, 27
U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, CIVIL RIGHTS ISSUES OF HANDICAPPED AMERICANS: PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS (1980).....	13, 18
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Persons with Disabilities: Reports on Costs of Accommodations</i> , A Briefing Report to Congressional Requesters (January 4, 1990).....	9
WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1989) .....	12
WEBSTER'S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (7th Edition 1967).....	12
WHITE HOUSE CONFERENCE ON HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS, SPECIAL CONCERNS: STATE WHITE HOUSE CONFERENCE WORKBOOK, 59 (U.S. Dept. of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Human Development, undated) .....	17, 18
WHITE HOUSE CONFERENCE ON HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS, VOLUME THREE: IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (1978) .....	14

No. 99-1240
